

No. 21-3005

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

In re: EPIPEN (EPINEPHRINE INJECTION, USP) MARKETING,
SALES PRACTICES AND ANTITRUST LITIGATION

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S., LLC,

Plaintiff, Counterclaim Defendant – Appellant,

v.

MYLAN INC.,

Defendant – Appellee,

and

MYLAN SPECIALTY, LP,

Defendant, Counterclaimant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas,
No. 2:17-MD-02785-DDC-TJJ, Hon. Daniel D. Crabtree

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW
& ECONOMICS AND SCHOLARS OF LAW AND ECONOMICS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

AARON M. PANNER
JAYME L. WEBER
HANNAH D. CARLIN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL
& FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. SOUND ANTITRUST RULES FORECLOSE SANOFI’S PRICING-BASED ARGUMENTS.....	4
II. EVIDENCE OF INTENT TO HARM RIVALS SHOULD BE TREATED AS PRESUMPTIVELY IRRELEVANT TO LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 2.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
APPENDIX A: Amici Scholars of Law and Economics	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co., 495 U.S. 328 (1990)6

Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp., 724 F.2d 227
(1st Cir. 1983).....4, 15

Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
509 U.S. 209 (1993).....5, 6, 7, 8, 10,
11, 12

Cascade Health Sols. v. PeaceHealth, 502 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007),
amended by 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008).....10

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp., 207 F.3d 1039
(8th Cir. 2000)8, 10

Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC, 821 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2016)13

LePage’s Inc. v. 3M, 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)9

Methodist Health Servs. Corp. v. OSF Healthcare Sys., 859 F.3d 408
(7th Cir. 2017)15

Morgan v. Ponder, 892 F.2d 1355 (8th Cir. 1989).....19

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp., 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)8, 18

Ohio v. Am. Express Co., 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)5

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc., 555 U.S. 438 (2009)..... 7-8

Text Messaging Antitrust Litig., In re, 782 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2015).....19

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.,
549 U.S. 312 (2007).....6

OTHER MATERIALS

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*:

Vol. 7 (2d ed. 2003).....20
 Vol. 11 (4th ed. 2018).....16

Daniel A. Crane & Joshua D. Wright, *Can Bundled Discounting Increase Consumer Prices Without Excluding Rivals?*,
 5 Competition Pol’y Int’l 209 (2009).....13

Frank H. Easterbrook, *The Limits of Antitrust*, 63 Tex. L. Rev. 1
 (1984).....4, 5

Herbert Hovenkamp, *The Monopolization Offense*, 61 Ohio St. L.J.
 1035 (2000).....17

Paul L. Joskow, *Transaction Cost Economics, Antitrust Rules, and Remedies*, 18 J.L. Econ. & Org. 95 (2002).....5

Benjamin Klein, *Exclusive Dealing as Competition for Distribution “On the Merits,”* 12 Geo. Mason L. Rev.
 119 (2003).....7

Thomas A. Lambert, *Defining Unreasonably Exclusionary Conduct: The ‘Exclusion of a Competitive Rival’ Approach*,
 92 N.C. L. Rev. 1175 (2014).....11

Thomas A. Lambert, *Evaluating Bundled Discounts*, 89 Minn. L.
 Rev. 1688 (2005)9

Thomas A. Lambert & Alden F. Abbott, *Recognizing the Limits of Antitrust: The Roberts Court Versus the Enforcement Agencies*, 11 J. Competition L. & Econ. 791 (2015).....5

Thomas A. Lambert, *The Roberts Court and the Limits of Antitrust*, 52 B.C. L. Rev. 871 (2011) 5-6

Geoffrey A. Manne, *Error Costs in Digital Markets*, in *Global Antitrust Institute Report on the Digital Economy* (Joshua D. Wright & Douglas H. Ginsburg eds., 2020)5

Geoffrey A. Manne & E. Marcellus Williamson, *Hot Docs vs. Cold Economics: The Use and Misuse of Business Documents in Antitrust Enforcement and Adjudication*, 47 *Ariz. L. Rev.* 609 (2005).....17

Geoffrey A. Manne & Joshua D. Wright, *If Search Neutrality Is the Answer, What’s the Question?*, 2012 *Colum. Bus. L. Rev.* 1513

Aaron M. Panner, *Viewpoint: Bundled Discounts and the Antitrust Modernization Commission*, eSapience Ctr. for Competition Pol’y (2007)9

Richard A. Posner, *Antitrust Law: An Economic Perspective* (1976).....19
